

No. 07-1607, 07-1601 (Consolidated)

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHELL OIL COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER SHELL OIL COMPANY**

---

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.  
Product Liability  
Advisory Council  
1850 Centennial Park  
Drive  
Reston, VA 20191  
Tel.: (703) 264-5300

CHARLES H. MOELLENBERG, JR.  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR.  
JEAN M. MOSITES  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2502  
Tel.: (412) 391-3939

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ARRANGER LIABILITY SHOULD REQUIRE A PURPOSEFUL INTENT TO DISPOSE OF A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE.....	6
A. The Plain Language Of CERCLA Limits Arranger Liability to Intended Disposal.....	6
B. The Common Law Would Not Permit Manufacturer Liability For The Sale Of A Useful Product Spilled By Others .....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD INTERPRET CERCLA IN MANNER THAT CREATES UNIFORMITY AND CONSISTENCY. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. New Haven Register, Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 306 (Conn. 1999) .....	12
<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 10
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	7
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	6, 9
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Franklin County Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	15
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	13
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	12
<i>Jordan v. S. Wood Piedmont Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1575 (S.D. Ga. 1992).....	16
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990) .....	14
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Matthiessen v. Vanech</i> , 836 A.2d 394 (Conn. 2003) .....	12
<i>Morton Int'l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	6
<i>Phillips v. Larry's Drive-In Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 647 S.E.2d 920 (W. Va. 2007) .....	12
<i>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville &amp; Denton R.R. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>R.R. St. &amp; Co. v. Pilgrim Enters., Inc.</i> , 166 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2005) .....	17
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993) .....	9
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2008 WL 2605396 (R.I. July 1, 2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>United States v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , Nos. CV-F-92-5068, <i>et al.</i> , 2003 WL 25518047 (E.D. Cal. 2003) .....	3, 4, 15
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)...	7, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 19
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Prods., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	12
<i>Viera v. Cohen</i> , 927 A.2d 843 (Conn. 2007) .....	12
<i>In re W.W.</i> , 454 N.E.2d 207 (Ill. 1983) .....	11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 4611 .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 4661 .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 4662 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3).....	6
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE: FOURTH EDITION (2006) .....	7, 8
2 AMERICAN LAW OF PRODUCTS LIABILITY 3D (2007) .....	13
Roger K. Ferland & Marilyn D. Cage, <i>Using RCRA to Interpret CERCLA Liability: What is “Arranging For Disposal”?</i> , 23 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 445 (1991).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977 & Supp. 2008).....	14
3 NORMAN J. SINGER, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (2001) .....	11
Sarah E. Stevenson, Casenote, <i>Broadening Arranger Liability Under Alaska State Law: The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation of Berg v. Popham</i> , 17 VILL. ENVTL. L.J. 477 (2006) .....	18, 19
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2002) .....	8
